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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspections of small air conditioning equipment almost without defects
(Final report of the inspection project of 2015)

(Prague, March 7, 2015) Within inspections of small air conditioning equipment containing fluorinated greenhouse gases used as refrigerants CTIA officers inspected whether products offered to consumers are marked in compliance with the Act on substances that deplete the ozone layer and on fluorinated greenhouse gases. During 62 inspections they found out that 4 products weren’t properly marked in the extent and form determined by the law. Most findings were transferred to the Czech Environmental Inspectorate who would take further action. A positive result is that the literacy of commercial entities increased concerning the legal regulations governing the monitored indicators as reflected in lower number of flaws concerning the inspected products. 
All regional inspectorates participated in the inspection project carried out from July 1 to October 30, 2015. Inspections were focused on compliance with the obligations stipulated in the Act on substances that deplete the ozone layer and on fluorinated greenhouse gases (section 7 of the Act No. 73/2012 Coll.). The subject to the inspection was the offer and sale of small air conditioning units intended to be used in households or small workplaces and containing fluorinated greenhouse gases (F-gases) as refrigerants. The inspections were carried out in chain stores and workplaces with the respective assortment. Flaws were discovered in 4 of 62 inspections (6.5%).

Overview of the results of 2015 is displayed in the following chart:
	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Number of breaches
(section 7 of the Act. No. 201/2012 Coll.)
	Report to CEI

	Středočeský and Prague
	5
	0
	0

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	11
	0
	0

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	7
	0
	0

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	15
	3
	3

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	6
	1
	1

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	13
	0
	0

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	5
	0
	0

	Total 
	62
	4
	4


Inspection results and taken action
Violations of the Act No. 73/2012 Coll. on substances that deplete the ozone layer and on fluorinated greenhouse gases were as follows:
Inspectors detected violations of information obligations (section 7) within 4 inspections. In 3 cases, the violations concerned product marking with a text regarding the fact that the equipment contained fluorinated greenhouse gases to which the Kyoto Protocol is applicable. In 2 cases the instructions for use in Czech weren’t equipped with information about refrigerants and the product label contained information only in English. In one case, no information about the used refrigerant was displayed on the label or any other place on the product. 


Conclusion 

Results of inspections of small air conditioning units containing fluorinated greenhouse gases (F-gases) as refrigerants were influenced by several factors. The positive one concerned increased literacy of inspected entities about obligations stipulated in law and, hence, better compliance of its applicable provisions. Very warm weather of the last summer caused that the assortment of small air conditioning units was rather a scarce goods in the consequence of high consumer’s demand. CTIA mostly inspected products offered by chain stores because small workplaces usually offered the option to order the goods based on consumer’s request and subsequent delivery to the premises. In these cases it wasn’t possible to inspect correctness of marking and labelling of the respective products. All inspection findings were transferred to the Czech Environmental Inspectorate to further proceedings. Despite the lower ratio of proven breaches, the assortment of small air conditioning equipment using fluorinated greenhouse gases (F-gases) as refrigerants will be monitored in 2016 as well. 
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